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Rozhodnutí ve věci 1794/2019/OAM o odmítnutí 
Evropské komise poskytnout plný přístup k 
dokumentům týkajícím se události, které se zúčastnili 
úředníci Komise a bývalý vedoucí oddělení Komise 

Rozhodnutí 
Případ 1794/2019/OAM  - Otevřeno dne 01/10/2019  - Doporučení týkající se 08/07/2020  - 
Rozhodnutí ze dne 11/12/2020  - Dotčený orgán Evropská komise ( Zjištěn nesprávný úřední 
postup )  | 

Věc se týkala odmítnutí Evropské komise poskytnout veřejný přístup ke jménům obsaženým v 
dokumentech týkajících se firemní akce, které se zúčastnili úředníci Komise a bývalý vedoucí 
oddělení Komise. Stěžovatel, kterým byl novinář, se domáhal přístupu k informacím obsaženým
v dokumentech, aby mohl prošetřit, zda bývalý vedoucí oddělení Komise, který opustil veřejnou 
funkci ve strukturách EU, když přijal práci v nadnárodní společnosti, dostál své zákonné 
povinnosti zdržet se lobbování u svých bývalých spolupracovníků. 

Veřejná ochránkyně práv navrhla řešení, když vyzvala Komisi, aby stěžovateli poskytla kopii 
požadovaných dokumentů, aniž by začernila jméno bývalého vedoucího oddělení Komise. 
Komise návrh veřejné ochránkyně práv zamítla s tím, že stěžovatel popsal potenciální 
protiprávní jednání bývalého zaměstnance jen abstraktně a obecně a že tato podezření 
nemohou být důvodem k poskytnutí osobních údajů. 

Veřejná ochránkyně práv označila odmítnutí Komise zpřístupnit příslušné dokumenty bez 
začernění konkrétních osobních údajů za nesprávný úřední postup. V následném doporučení 
Komisi veřejná ochránkyně práv zopakovala své stanovisko, že požadované dokumenty by 
měly být poskytnuty, aniž by bylo začerněno jméno bývalého vedoucího oddělení. 

Veřejná ochránkyně práv vyjadřuje své politování nad tím, že se Komise neřídila jejím 
doporučením. V řadě případů upozornila na obtíže spojené s vymáháním příslušných podmínek
při přesunech pracovníků z veřejného do soukromého sektoru. Zajištění nejvyšší úrovně 
transparentnosti má zásadní význam pro odhalování a řešení problémů. Skutečnost, že v tomto
případě Komise nezveřejnila úplné informace, nijak neprospívá snahám o budování důvěry 
veřejnosti ve způsob, jakým Komise zvládá problematiku přesunů pracovníků z veřejného do 
soukromého sektoru. 
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Background to the complaint 

1. In July 2019, the complainant, a journalist, asked the Commission to receive public access [1]
to invitations and other documents related to a corporate event organised by a multinational 
company in April 2019. This event had been attended by a number of Commission staff 
members and by a former Commission head of unit. 

2. The Commission replied to the complainant in August 2019, granting full access to three 
documents and partial access to 18 documents, redacting all personal data. 

3. The complainant asked the Commission to review its decision by making a so-called 
‘confirmatory application’. The complainant stated that he was interested in the role played by 
the former Commission head of unit during that event. The complainant said that the former 
head of unit had taken up a position in the company hosting the event at issue and that he was 
investigating a potential conflict of interest of that person. The person had worked on issues of 
direct relevance to the multinational company when he was an EU civil servant. The 
complainant wanted to investigate whether the person had violated obligations as a former EU 
civil servant by engaging with former close Commission colleagues. 

4. In September 2019, the Commission confirmed its initial decision, relying in particular on the 
need to protect the privacy and the integrity of an individual. [2] The Commission considered 
that the complainant had failed to establish a need as to why the personal data at issue should 
be transferred to him. The Commission further considered that there was a real and 
non-hypothetical risk that public disclosure of the personal data would harm the privacy of the 
persons concerned, who could become subject to “unsolicited external contacts” . 

5. Dissatisfied with the Commission’s reply, the complainant turned to the Ombudsman. The 
Ombudsman inquired into the Commission’s refusal to disclose the name of the former head of 
unit contained in the documents. The Ombudsman’s inquiry team inspected the non-redacted 
versions of the requested documents. 

The Ombudsman's proposal for a solution 

6. The Ombudsman considered that the conditions for allowing the transmission of personal 
data from the controller (the Commission) to the recipient (the complainant) were met. [3]  In 
particular, the complainant had demonstrated a need for the transfer of the personal data for a 
specific purpose that was in the public interest, namely to evaluate whether there was a 
possible conflict of interest and whether the Commission had respected its own ethics rules. 
The Ombudsman also considered that any interest the former head of unit may have in having 
his name redacted from the documents, could not be described as a ‘legitimate interest’. This 
was because the use of the name in the context of one document related directly to the issue of 
whether the former head of unit and the Commission in fact respected the restrictions on 
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contacts between them. 

7. The Ombudsman therefore proposed that the Commission should provide the 
complainant with a copy of the requested documents without redacting the name of the 
former head of unit. [4] 

8. The Commission rejected the Ombudsman’s proposal for a solution, reiterating that the need 
put forward by the complainant was generic and arguing that it was its responsibility alone to 
scrutinise the activities of (former) Commission staff. The Commission also considered that the 
interests of the former head of unit were legitimate and could be undermined by disclosing his or
her personal data. [5] 

The Ombudsman's recommendation 

9. The Ombudsman noted that the head of unit concerned had formerly occupied a 
management position at the Commission and had therefore had a certain level of seniority when
working for the EU civil service. Thus, given that the person had then taken up a public affairs 
role in a company active in the same area of responsibilities that he worked in at the 
Commission, the Ombudsman took the view that the person must accept a certain amount of 
public scrutiny. 

10. The Ombudsman also considered that the complainant had provided sufficient reasons for 
having the personal data of the former head of unit transferred. The Ombudsman also 
considered there were no more appropriate or less intrusive means to fulfil the purpose put 
forward by the complainant. 

11. The Ombudsman therefore found that the Commission’s persistent refusal to provide public 
access to the requested documents without redacting the name of the former head of unit 
constituted maladministration. She thus made the following recommendation: [6] 

The Commission should provide the complainant with a copy of the requested 
documents without redacting the name of the former Commission head of unit. [7] 

12. The Commission rejected the Ombudsman’s recommendation and maintained its position 
that it cannot grant access to the name of the person concerned. [8] 

13. The Commission reiterated that the evidence provided by the complainant setting out the 
necessity for having the data transmitted was insufficient to meet the strict legal test provided in 
the data protection rules [9] . The complainant did not demonstrate how the transmission was 
necessary to ensure adequate public scrutiny of the alleged conflict of interest and, more 
specifically, how this review would remedy the alleged inadequacies of the existing Commission
scrutiny mechanism in this specific situation. 

14. The Commission argued that, by disclosing the personal data, the former head of unit might 
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risk serious reputational damage, since media scrutiny would draw conclusions only from the 
respective documents, rather than on the basis of an overall picture. The Commission also 
considered that the person concerned was not a public figure  within the meaning employed by 
existing case law [10] . 

15. In his comments on the Commission’s reply, the complainant stressed that as a journalist he
had a specific watchdog function of ensuring public scrutiny of issues such as conflicts of 
interest. He made his request as a public watchdog, exercising both his right of access to 
documents and his right to freedom of expression and information. In denying access to this 
information, the Commission was “ creating barriers to the exercise of freedom of expression 
and information” . 

16. The complainant also underlined that he considered the former Commission head of unit to 
be a well-known figure in a specific area of policy expertise, having had several public 
appearances as speaker at industry events. The person’s prominence in the specific area of 
expertise was the reason he had been hired by the private company. In the complainant’s view, 
it was precisely the person’s public role that deserved to be scrutinised. 

The Ombudsman's assessment after the recommendation 

17. The Ombudsman maintains her view that the Commission’s refusal to disclose the name of 
the former head of unit in the documents at issue was maladministration. 

18. When staff members leave the EU civil service to take up positions in the private sector, 
leading to so-called ‘revolving door’ situations, concerns regarding the inappropriate exploitation
of a former public service role often arise. This is a challenge affecting many public 
administrations. Although such moves can be perceived as a normal part of professional life, 
they might lead to situations of possible conflicts of interest. Public scrutiny in this area is not 
only reasonable but also necessary in a democratic society. Allowing for proper public scrutiny 
increases citizens’ trust in and the legitimacy of the public administration. [11] 

19. In this case, the complainant provided specific evidence of an event which had been hosted 
by the former head of unit’s new employer and had been attended by the former head of unit 
and current Commission officials with whom he had worked in his former role. This situation was
such as to create at least a perceived conflict of interest and to cast doubt on the effective 
enforcement of the rules to which EU civil servants are subject. 

20. The aim of transmitting the data requested was thus to enable the complainant, and other 
EU citizens, to verify whether the rules set to avoid conflicts of interest were complied with. 
Ultimately, this public scrutiny can help ensure public trust in the EU administration, either by 
confirming that there was no evidence of a conflict of interest, or by facilitating public 
engagement with the public administration to help hold it to account. 

21. The Ombudsman also considers that disclosure of the personal data at issue could have 
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been in the former head of unit’s interest: it could have helped dispel any doubts that had been 
raised concerning the individual’s integrity. 

22. If disclosure had shown that those doubts were justified, the former head of unit’s interest in 
non-disclosure is arguably not legitimate. 

23. As regards the Commission’s concerns that disclosure of the personal data would not have 
provided the public with the full picture of the situation, it could have chosen to provide the 
complainant with any additional information that it considers relevant to facilitate his drawing 
correct conclusions. 

24. The Ombudsman has drawn attention, on many occasions, to the difficulties involved in 
enforcing the conditions attached to officials’ revolving doors moves. Assuring the highest level 
of transparency is fundamental so that problems can be identified and addressed. The 
Commission’s lack of full public disclosure in this case will not help in terms of public confidence
in the Commission’s management of revolving door situations. 

Conclusion 

Based on the inquiry, the Ombudsman closes this case with the following conclusion: 

The European Commission’s refusal to provide the complainant with a copy of the 
requested documents without redacting the name of the former Commission head of 
unit, constituted maladministration. 

The complainant and the Commission will be informed of this decision . 

Emily O'Reilly European Ombudsman 

Strasbourg, 11/12/2020 

[1]  Under Regulation 1049/2001 regarding public access to European Parliament, Council and 
Commission documents: 
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32001R1049&from=EN 
[Odkaz]. 

[2]  In accordance with Article 4(1)(b) of Regulation 1049/2001. 

[3]  According to Article 9(1)(b) of Regulation 2018/1725 on the protection of natural persons 
with regard to the processing of personal data by the Union institutions, bodies, offices and 

https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32001R1049&from=EN
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agencies and on the free movement of such data 
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32018R1725 [Odkaz]

[4]  Further information on the complaint and the full text of the Ombudsman's proposal for a 
solution is available at: https://www.ombudsman.europa.eu/en/solution/en/129972 [Odkaz]

[5]  The full text of the Commission’s reply to the proposal for a solution is available at: 
https://www.ombudsman.europa.eu/en/correspondence/en/135762 [Odkaz]

[6]  In accordance with Article 3(6) of the Statute of the European Ombudsman. 

[7]  Further information on the complaint and the full text of the Ombudsman's recommendations
is available at: https://www.ombudsman.europa.eu/en/recommendation/en/129973 [Odkaz]

[8]  The full text of the Commission’s reply to the recommendation is available at: 
https://www.ombudsman.europa.eu/en/correspondence/en/135763 [Odkaz]

[9]  Article 9(1)(b) of Regulation 2018/1725 

[10]  Judgment of the General Court of 15 July 2015 in case T-115/13, Dennekamp v Parliament
, paragraphs 119-121. 
http://curia.europa.eu/juris/document/document.jsf?text=regulation+1049%252F2001&docid=165829&pageIndex=0&doclang=EN&mode=req&dir=&occ=first&part=1&cid=336586#ctx1 
[Odkaz]

[11]  See also the Decision of the European Ombudsman in her strategic inquiry OI/3/2017/NF 
on how the European Commission manages ‘revolving doors’ situations of its staff members, 
available at: https://www.ombudsman.europa.eu/en/decision/en/110608 [Odkaz]. 
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